

No. 20-1088

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID CARSON,  
as Parent and Next Friend of O.C., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, in her Official Capacity as  
Commissioner of the Maine Department of Education,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General  
SARAH A. FORSTER  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER C. TAUB  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Six State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333-0006  
(207) 626-8800  
sarah.forster@maine.gov  
christopher.c.taub@maine.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*A. Pender Makin*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Public Education in Maine .....	1
B. Prior Legal Challenges to Maine’s Tuition Program .....	3
C. The Present Challenge to Maine’s Tuition Program .....	5
1. The Petitioners .....	6
2. The Schools .....	7
a. Bangor Christian Schools (BCS) ....	7
b. Temple Academy (TA).....	10
3. Procedural History .....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The unique facts of this case make it inap- propriate for certiorari .....	17
II. Given these unique facts, the Court of Ap- peals correctly held that Maine’s exclusion of sectarian schools based on use, not sta- tus, is constitutional .....	21
III. There is no “long standing, entrenched conflict” in the lower courts.....	26
IV. This case presents a serious question as to whether Petitioners have Article III standing.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	5
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 947 (1999).....	4, 5
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Frazier</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	25
<i>Board of Educ. of Central Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Al- len</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	27
<i>Boston Five Cents Sav. Bank v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 768 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	24
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00327-DBH (D. Me. Mar. 15, 2019).....	3
<i>Chittenden Town School District v. Department of Education</i> 738 A.2d 539 (1999).....	28
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Desert Water Agency v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 849 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	25
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Eulitt v. Maine Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hallissey v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 77</i> , 755 A.2d 1068 (Me. 2000) .....	3, 24
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	26, 27
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....	31
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	5, 20, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	31, 32
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	33, 34
<i>Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	24
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	25
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	30, 31
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	4, 5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	5, 14, 21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	24
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) ....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Me. Const. art. VIII, pt. 1, § 1 .....	1
 STATUTES	
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4553(10)(G).....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4572(1)(A) .....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2(1) .....	1, 23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2(2) .....	1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 1001(8) .....	1, 23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2701.....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2702.....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2951.....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2951(1), (2), (5).....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2951(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5204.....	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5204(4) .....	2, 3, 23
 OTHER	
Me. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 80-2 (Jan. 7, 1980) .....	4
